MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 91

AN ACT Relating to Sale of Malt Liquor in Retail Stores.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 751-A, additional. Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 751-A, as follows:

§ 751-A. Payment for sales in retail stores

For the purpose of receiving payment at the check-out counters for the sale of malt liquor in retail stores, the age of such employee receiving the payment shall not be under 18 years of age, provided that an employee who is 21 years of age or older is present in the retail store in a supervisory capacity.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 92

AN ACT Relating to Guaranty Requirements of Domestic Mutual Insurance Companies and Capital Stock Requirements of Domestic Stock Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 24, § 505, amended. The next to the last sentence of the first paragraph of section 505 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any such mutual company which changes its purposes to include the writing of any class or kind of insurance other than fire, marine or glass shall either have been doing business for a period of not less than 20 years, have a surplus of at least 60% of its unearned premium reserve as appears in its last annual statement filed with the commissioner and have admitted assets of not less than \$125,000 after deducting therefrom the amount by which the net investment of such company in real estate owned exceeds, if it operates on the prepaid basis, 10% of its premiums in force or, if it operates on the assessment plan, 2% of the balance of its premium notes, both as appear in such statement, or shall have a guaranty capital of not less than \$100,000, if organized prior to January 1, 1968 and \$500,000 if organized on January 1, 1968 or subsequent thereto, divided into shares of \$100 each, and no policy shall be issued until ½ at least of its guaranty capital has been paid in, in cash, and invested as provided in section 596.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 24, § 507, amended. The 2nd sentence of the first paragraph of section 507 of Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The capital stock of a stock company organized for any of the purposes mentioned shall not be less than \$100,000, if organized prior to January 1, 1968 and \$500,000 divided into shares with a stated par value if organized on January 1, 1968 or subsequent thereto.